

This matter pertains to the year 2013. On several occasions, this Court has issued notice to the complainant, as the complainant was not appearing before the Court. Further, as per the order sheet, the complainant was directed to appear before the Court and furnish the property details of the accused. As per the shara submitted, the notice could not be served since the complainant is not residing at the address mentioned in the complaint. It is further noted that, despite being informed through phone calls by the police, the complainant did not appear before the Court or take necessary steps to prosecute the matter. Learned counsel for the complainant submitted that a fresh court notice may again be issued to the complainant. However, issuing another notice to the complainant would serve no useful purpose. In light of the above submissions and upon perusal of the order sheet, it is evident that continuation of the proceedings would not serve any fruitful purpose. Since the complainant himself is not interested in pursuing the matter, this Court cannot unnecessarily expend its judicial time and resources. Accordingly, the case is dismissed for non-prosecution

II Addl Civil Judge and JMFC.,
Nanjangud.